No money may be taken from the fund of any board or commission when it will interfere with the administrative duties imposed upon
the board or commission. The unencumbered, unexpended money in the fund of any board in division number one of the
department shall never be reduced to less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) by any transfer ordered by the Director of
Consumer Affairs under this chapter.

(Amended by Stats. 1971, Ch. 716.)

  The Department of Finance, from funds at its disposal for office and housing facilities for any other department, board, or
agency, and any other department, board or agency, supported in whole or in part from the General Fund or special funds, may